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  SECTION 1 
 
 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL EARLY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
 

ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT 
 

PLAN YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2009 
 
 

ACTUARIAL VALUATION CERTIFICATION 

This report presents results of the actuarial valuation of Miami-Dade County Public Schools Supplemental 
Early Retirement Plan as of July 1, 2009.  To the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate 
and presents fairly the actuarial position of the Plan in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles as 
prescribed by the American Academy of Actuaries. 

In preparing this report, we have relied upon information regarding plan provisions, plan participants and plan 
assets provided by Miami-Dade County Public Schools.  We assumed this information was accurate and 
complete. 

In our opinion, all costs, liabilities, rates of interest, and other factors under the Plan have been determined on the 
basis of actuarial assumptions and methods, which are each reasonable (taking into account the experience of the 
Plan and future expectations) and which, when combined, represent our best estimate of anticipated experience 
under the Plan. 

DELOITTE CONSULTING LLP 

 

 

    
Michael Fuchs, FSA, EA, MAAA*   
Principal     

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
* Meets the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the 
   actuarial opinion contained herein. 
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL EARLY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
 

ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT 
 

PLAN YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2009 
 
 

SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS 
 
 
The 2009 valuation of the Miami-Dade County Public Schools Supplemental Early Retirement Program (“the 
Plan”) presents a statement of the financial position of the Plan as of June 30, 2009.  Information in the report 
provides bases for determining contribution requirements and current funded status. 
 
Key Results Synopsis 
 
The major conclusions of the report are: 
 

• The discount rate to value plan liabilities remained at 6.75%, consistent with the prior year’s valuation. 
 

• The Plan experienced a net actuarial loss of $413,780 in Plan liabilities from June 30, 2008 to July 1, 
2009.  This loss is attributable to general demographic experience. 
 

• The Plan experienced large asset losses during the last two years which has led to an increase in 
contribution requirements for the 2010/2011 and 2011/2012 plan years. 

 
• The methodology to calculate the contribution requirements changed.  The amortization period was 

updated to 13 years, which is the estimated average remaining lifetime of the current Plan participants as 
of July 1, 2009. 

 
Summary of Contribution Requirements 
 
The following is a summary of the contribution requirements from the valuation years beginning with the July 1, 
2007 valuation. 
 
For the 2007-2008 plan year, the contribution amount is developed as the sum of the normal cost and amortization 
of the UAAL based on an amortization period of 9 years from July 1, 2005.  The applicable quarterly payments 
are as follows: 
 

  UAAL Contribution 
 Normal Cost Amortization Requirement 

Payment on or before 7/1/2007  $ 0  $      604,216   $      604,216  
Payment on or before 10/1/2007   0          608,698           608,698  
Payment on or before 1/1/2008   0          613,213           613,213  
Payment on or before 4/1/2008   0          617,761           617,761  
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SECTION 1 
 
For the 2008-2009 plan year, the contribution amount is developed as the sum of the normal cost and amortization 
of the UAAL based on an amortization period of 7 years from July 1, 2007.  The applicable quarterly payments 
are as follows: 
 

  UAAL Contribution 
 Normal Cost Amortization Requirement 

Payment on or before 7/1/2008  $ 0  $      451,140   $      451,140  
Payment on or before 10/1/2008   0          454,486           454,486  
Payment on or before 1/1/2009   0          457,857           457,857  
Payment on or before 4/1/2009   0          461,253           461,253  

 
For the 2009-2010 plan year, the contribution amount is developed as the sum of the normal cost and amortization 
of the UAAL based on an amortization period of 7 years from July 1, 2007.  The applicable quarterly payments 
are as follows: 
 

  UAAL Contribution 
 Normal Cost Amortization Requirement 

Payment on or before 7/1/2009  $ 0  $      464,674  $      464,674 
Payment on or before 10/1/2009   0          468,121           468,121  
Payment on or before 1/1/2010   0          471,593           471,593  
Payment on or before 4/1/2010   0          475,091           475,091  

 
For the 2010-2011 plan year, the contribution amount is developed as the sum of the normal cost and amortization 
of the UAAL based on an amortization period of 13 years from July 1, 2009.  The applicable quarterly payments 
are as follows: 
 

  UAAL Contribution 
 Normal Cost Amortization Requirement 

Payment on or before 7/1/2010  $ 0  $      525,257   $      525,257  
Payment on or before 10/1/2010   0          529,153          529,153 
Payment on or before 1/1/2011   0          533,078           533,078  
Payment on or before 4/1/2011   0          537,032          537,032 

 
For the 2011-2012 plan year, the contribution amount is developed as the sum of the normal cost and amortization 
of the UAAL based on an amortization period of 13 years from July 1, 2009.  The applicable quarterly payments 
are as follows: 
 

  UAAL Contribution 
 Normal Cost Amortization Requirement 

Payment on or before 7/1/2011  $ 0  $       541,015  $       541,015 
Payment on or before 10/1/2011   0           545,028            545,028  
Payment on or before 1/1/2012   0           549,071           549,071 
Payment on or before 4/1/2012   0           553,143            553,143  
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SECTION 1 
 

Current Funded Status – Current Liabilities 
 
The Plan’s current funded status is based on a comparison of current Plan assets with the Actuarial Accrued 
Liability (AAL).  AAL was developed using the assumed rate of future investment return of 6.75%. 
 
The ratio of assets to AAL was 76% as of July 1, 2007.  This ratio has decreased to 52% as of July 1, 2009. 
 
The components of the current funded status are are summarized below and are described in detail Section 2. 
 
 7/1/2009 7/1/2008 7/1/2007 
a. Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)  $ 45,820,261  $ 46,502,448  $ 46,247,576 
b. Actuarial Value of Assets   23,989,786   30,787,601   35,079,469 

 

c. Unfunded AAL (UAAL)  $ 21,830,475  $ 15,714,847  $ 11,168,107 
d. Ratio of assets to AAL                 52%                  66%                 76% 

Reconciliation of Unfunded Actuarial  Accrued Liability (UAAL) 
 
1. UAAL at 7/1/2008 $          15,714,847 
  
2. Change in Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)  
      Benefits Paid (4,098,806) 
      Interest 3,002,839 
     Assumption Change 0 
     Other (Gain)/Loss 413,780 

     Total Change in AAL $              (682,187) 
  
3. Change in Assets  
     Benefits Paid (4,098,806) 
     Contributions 1,824,736  
     Expenses (27,370) 
     Interest and dividends 561,137 
     Accrued Income 37,207 
     Asset Gain/(Loss) (5,094,719) 

     Total Change in Assets $           (6,797,815) 
  
4. UAAL at 7/1/2009 ( 1+ 2 - 3) $           21,830,475 
 
Projected UAAL 

Plan Year 
Beginning 

Estimated 
Liability 

Estimated 
Assets 

Estimated 
UAAL 

7/1/2010 $45,000,000 $23,000,000 $22,000,000
7/1/2011 $43,000,000 $25,000,000 $18,000,000
7/1/2012 $42,000,000 $28,000,000 $14,000,000

 
Assumptions for projections:   

- Discount Rate and expected asset return for all future years: 6.75% 
- Future Cost of Living Adjustment for all future years: 3% 
- Future Benefit Payments: Annual payments of $4,200,000 per year 
- Future Contributions: Detailed on page 5 of this report. 
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL EARLY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
 

ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT 
 

PLAN YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2009 
 
 

2009 ACTUARIAL VALUATION DEVELOPMENT 
 
 
Date and Basis of Valuation 
 
Plan liabilities attributable to benefits provided by the Miami-Dade County Public Schools (MDCPS) 
Supplemental Early Retirement Program and the contributions required to fund these liabilities have been 
determined as of June 30, 2009 based upon: 
 

1. The actuarial assumptions and actuarial cost method, as summarized in Section 3; 
2. The statement of trust fund assets on June 30, 2009, provided by The Bank of New York Mellon, as 

summarized in Section 2; and 
3. The member data as of June 30, 2009, provided by MDCPS, as summarized below. 

 
Reconciliation of Employees 7/1/2007 – 6/30/2009 
 
  Retired or 
  disabled 
  participants 
 Active and Total 
 participants beneficiaries participants 
 
 1. Participants as of July 1, 2007 0 693 693 

 
 2. Retired - - - 

 
 3. Deaths - (37) (37)  

 
 4. Exited Plan - - - 
 
  5.     Data Adjustments - 5 5   
 
 6. Participants as of June 30, 2009 0 661 661  
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 SECTION 2 
 
Age and Gender Distribution of Inactive Members 

Age Female Participants Male Participants Total Participants 
Less than 60 0 1 1 

60 to 64 24 9 33 
65 to 69 141 38 179 
70 to 74 150 62 212 
75 to 79 106 47 153 
80 to 84 56 24 80 

85 and above 2 1 3 
Total Participants 479 182 661 

Average Age 72.87 73.43 73.02 
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SUPPLEMENTAL EARLY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
 

ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT 
 

PLAN YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2009 
 
 

VALUATION FINANCIAL VALUES 
 

 
 
 

 
1.  Participation 

 
  a. Number of Members    661 
  b. Total Valuation Payroll    N/A 
 
 2.   Actuarial Present Value (APV) of Future Benefits 

 
 a. Active Members – Early Retirement     N/A 
 b. Retirees and Beneficiaries    $ 45,820,261 

  c. Total    $ 45,820,261 
 
3.  APV Apportionment of line 2(c) 
 
 a. APV of Future Normal Costs    $ 0 
 b. Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) [(2c)-(3a)] Reserve     45,820,261 

  c. Actuarial Value of Assets     23,989,786 
  d. Unfunded AAL (UAAL) [(3b)-(3c)]    $ 21,830,475 

 
 4.  Rates 
 
  a. APV of Future Valuation Payroll    N/A 
  b. Normal Cost Rate    N/A 
  c. UAAL Amortization Rate    N/A 
  d. Total Recommended Contribution Rate    N/A 
 
Funding Requirements 
   7/1/2010-6/30/2011 7/1/2011-6/30/2012 

1. Normal Cost Amount $ 0 $ 0 
2. UAAL Amortization Amount  2,124,520  2,188,257 
3. Total Requirement Contribution Amount $ 2,124,520 $ 2,188,257 
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SUPPLEMENTAL EARLY RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
 

ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT 
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ANALYSIS OF VALUATION RESULTS 
 

A comparison of the 2007 and 2009 valuation results is present in the following table: 
 
Valuation Comparison Table 7/1/2009 7/1/2007 
 
1. Member Data 
 
 a. Number of Active Members  0  0 
 b. Number of Retirees and Beneficiaries  661  693 
 c. Total Valuation Payroll  N/A  N/A 
 d. APV of 1% of Future Payroll  N/A  N/A 
 e. Total Annual Benefit Payments $ 4,098,806 $ 4,028,703 
 
2. Assets 
 
 a. Actuarial Value of Assets $ 23,989,786 $ 35,079,469 
 b. Market Value of Assets  23,989,786  35,079,469 
 
3. Liabilities 
 
 a. APV of Future Benefits   
  1) Actives – Early Retirement $ 0 $ 0 
  2) Retirees and Beneficiaries  45,820,261  46,247,576 
  3) Total $ 45,820,261 $ 46,247,576 
 b. Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)  45,820,261  46,247,576 
 c. Unfunded AAL (UAAL)  21,830,475  11,168,107 
 
4. Estimated Contribution Requirements 7/1/10-6/30/11 7/1/08-6/30/09 
 
 a. Normal Cost  N/A  N/A 
 b. Amortization Payment  2,124,520  1,824,736 
 c. Total  $ 2,124,520 $ 1,824,736 
 d. Percentage of Payroll  N/A  N/A 
 
5. Past Contributions for Year Ended  6/30/09   6/30/07 
 

a. Required Contribution $ 1,824,736 $ 2,372,703 
b. Actual Contribution  1,824,736  2,976,919.1 

 
1 First contribution for the 2007/2008 Plan Year of $604,216 was made prior to the close of the 2006/2007 Plan 
Year and is included in the reported asset value. 
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SECTION 2 
 
Trust Fund Balance as of 6/30/2009 
    Market Value  Book Value  
Cash   $ 0 $ 0 
Equity Investments  9,313,620  12,029,038 
Fixed Income   8,150,000  9,011,330 
Short Term Investments  4,102,319        4,101,820  
Other Assets   2,386,640  2,163,801 
Accrued Income   37,207  37,207 
 
Total Trust Assets $ 23,989,786 $ 27,343,196 
 
 
Analysis of Change in Actuarial Value of Assets 
 

 7/1/08– 6/30/09
 
Actuarial Value at Beginning of Year  $ 30,787,601
Add:  
 Contributions  $ 1,824,736
 Interest and Dividends          561,137
 Net Appreciation / (Depreciation)   (5,094,719)
 Accrued Income   37,207
 Total Additions  $ (2,671,639)
  
Deduct:  
 Benefit Payments  $ 4,098,806
 Administrative Expenses   22,270
 Investment Expenses   5,100
 Total Deductions  $ 4,126,176
  
Actuarial Value at End of Year  $ 23,989,786
 

 
 
 

Summary of Historical Expected and Actual Asset Returns 

Plan Year 
Ending (6/30) 

Expected 
Return 

Actual 
Return 

2007 6.75% 14.98% 
2008 6.75% -6.14% 
2009 6.75% -15.26% 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 
       
       
       
1. Interest Rate 6.75% Compounded Annually    
       
2. Cost of Living Increase 3.00% Compounded Annually    
       
3. Mortality Rates RP-2000 Combined Mortality   
  Probability of Death   
  Within One Year   
  After Attaining Age Shown   
  Age Male Female   
  25 0.04% 0.02%   
  35 0.08% 0.05%   
  45 0.15% 0.11%   
  55 0.36% 0.27%   
  65 1.27% 0.97%   
       
4. Actuarial Cost Method To determine the Plan’s funding requirements, the Entry Age 

Actuarial Cost Method was used.  Under this method, the cost of 
each member’s projected retirement benefit is funded through a 
series of annual payments, determined as a level percentage of each 
year’s earnings from age at hire to assumed exit age.  This level 
percentage, known as normal cost, is thus computed as though the 
Plan had always been in effect.  The accrued value of normal cost 
payments due prior to the valuation date is termed the actuarial 
accrued liability (AAL).  This amount minus the actuarial value of 
assets is known as the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL).  
The annual cost of a plan consists of two components: normal cost 
and an amortization payment, which may vary between prescribed 
limits, toward the UAAL. 
 
It is intended that the UAAL be amortized over a 13-year period 
from July 1, 2009, through annual contributions expressed as a 
level percentage of each year’s assumed cost of living increase of 
3.0% each year.  This methodology has been updated effective July 
1, 2005 to reflect assumed cost of living increase instead of 
assumption for growth of future payroll because there is no longer 
payroll covered by the Plan.   
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